Rogers Environmental Services

June 4, 1997

REF: 1004-2Q.97

Mzr. Bamney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: REPORT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING AT 1234 40TH AVE.,
OAKLAND, CA

Dear Bamey:

T'have enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Monitoring report prepared for the Motor Partners site,
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California. The groundwater sampling results are presented for the
second quarterly monitoring period in 1997,

The results of the sampling indicate that hydrocarbon contamination is present in groundwater
samples from each of the wells, though highest levels were reported from MW-1. Concentrations

of hydrocarbons in the samples are consistent with the previous monitoring period.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the report, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

ce Bill Owens

2657 Bailey Ct % Fremont. CA 94336 & 310-791-7157 & E-mail rogers] @ ix netcom com




—

e
{.} - . ot
PR « - [N

K -

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPQRT .
2nd Quarter, 1997 T

PROJECT SITE:

MOTOR PARTNERS
1234 40TH AVE.,, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
StID #3682

PREPARED FOR:

Mzr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595
510-935-3840

SUBMITTED TO:

Mr. Bamey Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

PREPARED BY:
Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
2657 Bailey Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536
(510) 761-7157

PROJECT NO. 1004.95

June 4, 1997



TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION ...ttt ettt e it et neaneenn 1
Project Description . .. .. ... ... ... e 1
Site Location and Description ............ ...ttt 1
Previous Subsurface Investigation . ............. ... .. . i i 1
GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY . . ... ittt et i n 5
GROUNDWATER MONITORING .. ..... ... ittt cinia e, 8
Groundwater Elevation Measurement .............. .. ... ... .. i, 8
Monitoring Well Samipling . ... ... ... .. ... i e 8
ANALYTICAL RESULTS . ... e e et 9
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. ... ... ... i 13
LIMI AT ION S . e e e e 14
APPENDICES . .. e 15
Appendix A - Analytical Data . . . ...... ... ... ... .. .. ... A-1
Appendix B - Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets .. .......................... B-1
Mator Partmers sue. 1234 40th Ave Qakland. A4 June 4. 1697
Quarierhy Monitoring Repor: _ File No 1004-20 97
1



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1. Site Location Map . . ... ... .. .. ... .. e 2
Figure 2. SiteLayout Map ... ... .. ... . ... ... 3
Figure 3. Groundwater Gradient . . ... ... ... .. . e 6
LIST OF TABLES
Table 1. Well Construction Data . ... ... ... ... .. .. e 7
Table 2. Static Water Level & Groundwater ElevationData . ... ....... ... ... .. .. ..... 10
Table 3. Quarterly Monitoring Analytical Results ........... ... ... ... ... ....... 11
Motor Parmers site 1234 40th Ave . Oakland, (A June 4 1997
Quarterly Monioring Report ~ File No 1004-20 97
i



GARY ROGERS, PH.D.
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Sampling conducted on January 11, 1994 indicated levels of TPH-gasoline for the former waste oil
tank area between 100 and 700 ppm. Levels of TPH-gasoline for the former gasoline tank area
ranged from 150 to 1,200 ppm.

GROWTH Environmental completed soil borings at the property between May and June of 1994.
Eleven borings were drilled and three monitoring wells were installed. Both soil and groundwater
samples were collected from the borings. Soil and groundwater contamination was found in nearly
every boring. Levels of TPH-D up to 2,700 ppm were observed on the west side of the building. A
sample from inside the building had a TPH-D level of 520 ppm.

Groundwater samples had highest concentrations near the former tank excavations. The highest level
of TPH-G was 64,000 ppb. BTEX compounds were found in groundwater samples from all the
borings.

The monitoring wells were sampled on June 17, 1994 and December 7, 1994. Contamination was
reported in all three wells. Levels of TPH-G were up to 17,000 ppb and Benzene levels were up to
1,200 ppb in MW-1.

A quarterly monitoring sampling event was completed on November 29, 1995. All of the wells
showed increased TPH-G and BTEX levels when compared to the previous sampling event. TPH-G
levels were up to 67,000 ppb in MW-1. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be i a
southwesterly direction.

Additional geoprobe borings were completed along 40th Avenue between November, 1995 and
February, 1996 to determine the extent of contamination.

On February 1, 1996, Bay Area Exploration drilled a soil boring across the street from the former
underground storage tank excavations at the Motor Partners site (location shown in Figure 3 ). A
two-inch groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was mstalled in the boring. The monitoring well was
mstalled accordng to State of California Water Resource Control Board standards to a depth of 25
feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 5 to 25 feet bgs.

Meotor Partners siie [234 40th Ave | Qakland, €A June 4. 1997
Quarterh Monuoring Report File No 1004-20 97



GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY
Regional Geology.

The site is located on the East Bay Plain about 1.0 mile west of the Oakland Hills, about 1.0 mile east
of the San Francisco Bay, and about 0.5 miles north of San Leandro Bay. The property is bounded
on the northeast by 14th Street.

The site rests on Quaternary Deposits of various physical and compositional properties. The
predominant formation is the Temescal Formation consisting of contemporaneous alluvial units of
different origin, lithology, and physical properties. The material ranges from irregularly bedded clay,
silt, sand and gravel to lenses of clay, silt, sand, and gravel with Claremont Chert.

The Hayward Fault is approximately 1.5 miles East of the site and is an active historic Fault. The
Hayward Fault is the only active fault in the Oakland East Quadrangle.

Regional Hydrogeology.

The site is located within the East Bay Plain which makes up the ground water reservoir in the area.
The water bearing capacity varies within the area due to the juxtaposed positions of the various types
of soils and strata encountered underneath the East Bay Plain.

In General the water bearing capacities of the Younger Alluvium range from moderately permeable
to low permeable soils. Below the Younger Alluvium at a depth of approximately 70 feet lies the
Older Alluvium, which yields large to small quantities of well water.

Site Geology. The site soils were characterized usmg the United Soil Classification System (USCS).
During on-site subsurface drilling, CEC (GROWTH) encountered up to two feet of baserock (fill)
followed by a 4 to 5 foot layer of dark sandy clay (CL). Below the dark clay to a depth between 7
and 15 feet, a grey sandy gravel was found. Below the sandy gravel the soil varied between a clayey
sand to a sandy silty clay (SC). The gravels are poorly sorted, angular to rounded clasts ranging in
size from 6.2 cm to 3.0 cm.

Site Hydrogeology. The depth of first water ranged from 8 to 10 feet below the ground surface
(bgs) in the borings. Groundwater was encountered within the grey clayey sandy gravel layers.

Motor Parmers site 1234 40th dve Oakiand, (4 June 4 ]997
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Table 1

1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Monitoring Well Construction Data for Motor Partners Site

[—

MWw-1 MW.-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Drilled 6/15/94 6/14/94 6/14/94 2/1/96
Total Depth 225 ft 2201t 23.0ft. 23.0f.
Bore Diameter 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches
Casing Diameter | 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch
Well Seal Type | Bentonite Pellets Bentonite Pellets Bentonite Pellets Bentonite Pellets
Well Seal 5.0-6.0bgs 5.0-6.0bgs 5.0-6.0bgs 3.0-4.0bgs
Intervat
Filter Pack 2/14 Lonestar Sand | 2/14 Lonestar Sand 2/14 Lonestar Sand 2/14 Lonestar Sand
Material
Filter Pack 6.0-17.0 bgs 9.0-20.0 bgs 6.5-20.0bgs 4.0-25.C bgs
Intervai
Screen Slot Size | 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.010 in.
Screened 7.0-17.0bgs 10.0- 20.0 bgs 7.0-20.0 bgs 5.0-25.0bgs
Interval
Well Elevation' | 28.43 ft. 28.03 ft. 27411t 27.34 1t

TOC -Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were surveyed on 11/17/95 to a City of Cakland benchmark
at the northwest comer of the block using an elevation of 29.07 feet above mean sea level. The Top of Casing Elevation
for MW-4 was surveyed on 2/14/96 to the TOC Elevations for MW-2 and MW-3.

Moror Partners sue 1234 40th dve . Oakiand
Quarterly Monttormg Report

June 4 1997
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

The static water level was measured in all four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4)
on May 28, 1997 and the depths were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic water
level sounder. All of the results were recorded on Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets presented in
Appendix B.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by withdrawing a minimum of three casing volumes from each well
using a 2" submersible pump. The purging continued until the turbidity was less than 100 NTU and
the temperature, electric conductivity, and pH were relatively stable. Samples were collected when
the water levels recovered to at least 80% of the original static level.

A groundwater sample was collected with a disposable Teflon bailer and placed in two 40-ml VOA's
and one one-liter amber bottle. The samples were labeled and stored on ice until delivered under a
chain of custody to the state certified laboratory. Samples from afl four wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
and MW-4) were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), using EPA methods
modified 8015; as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA methods 8015/5030; and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA methods 8020.

Moror Partners sue 1234 4ih tve  Oakland CA June 4. 1997
Cluartery Monntoring Reporr File No [004-20) 97



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GROUNDWATER HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS

Groundwater Elevation. The groundwater elevation data for the monitoring wells is presented in
Table 2. Based on groundwater level measurements collected on May 28, 1997, the depth to
groundwater in the wells ranged from 6.9 to 8.1 feet below the top of the casing. The groundwater
elevations for the wells were as follows; MW-1 was 20.35 feet above mean sea level (msl), MW-2
was 20.65 feet above msl, MW-3 was 19.88 feet above msl, and MW-4 was 20.40 feet above msl.

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient. Groundwater flow direction was calculated using
three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Groundwater flow direction trended to the southwest (S
31°W) at a gradient 0of 0.0071 fi/f. The flow direction and gradient are shown in Figure 3.
LABORATORY DATA

A summary of the analytical results for the monitoring well sampling is presented in Table 3. Copies
of all the analytical data sheets from ChromaLab, Inc. are presented in Appendix A.

Moror Partners sie. 1234 40ih Ive QOakiand. CA June 4. 1997
Quarterh Momtoring Repore File No 1064-20) 97



Table 2
Groundwater Elevation Results at Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Qakland, California

DATE |MW-1 |MW-2 |MW-3 | MW-4 | GRADIENT
TOC 2843ft | 2803ft [2741% [27.34
SWL . 1129/ (1013 ) 931 ... 933 il S21° W ]
GSE 18.3 1872|1788 0.0082 fu/ft
SWL 22396 1439 ... 377 ) 336 ..). 37 | S22 E |
GSE 23.84 2426|2385 2407 |o0.0033fm
SWL L 32136 1894 ] 324 3% )As8 ] S E .
GSE 22.39 2279 {2212 |2266 | 0.0064 f/ft
SwL ) 822/9 |846 .1 766 . 788 710 | S1°W ..
GSE 19.97 2037 {1953 {2024 |0.0077 fust
SWL .l 112179 1844 .1 773 XL 73l SB°wW ]
GSE 19.99 2030 |1965  |2003 | o.0062 /st
SWL 23007 1633 378 .) 397 ) 306 .1 S3°W ..
GSE 21.90 2225 {2144 2228 | 0.0076
SWL L >/28/97 1308 .| 738 LT 694 .| S3'wW
GSE 20.35 2065 1988 12040 | 0.0071 A/

TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were surveyed on 11/17/95 to City of Oakland benchmark
at northwest corner of block, using an elevation of 29.07 feet above mean sea level. The Top of Casing Elevation
for MW-4 was surveyed on 2/14/96 to MW-2 and MW-3.

SWL - Static Water Level ()

GSE - Groundwater Surface Elevation (feet relative to mean sea level)

Motor Parmers sie. 1234 40th Ave | Qakland. CA June 4. 1997
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Table 3
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ugl) (ug/L) (ng/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L)

MW-1 6/17/94 2,400 17,000 1,200 220 1,000 2,600
11/29/95 53,000 67,000 860 180 1,300 3,100
2/23/96 25,000 16,000 360 ND 370 740
5121196 650 11,000 290 37 600 1300
8/22/96 ND 13,600 270 51 540 1,400
11/21/96 5,500 15,000 810 79 680 1,700
2/25/97 3,900 15,600 430 36 760 1,200
5/28/97 3,700 7,600 110 15 370 870

MW-2 6/17/94 370 990 ND 13 23 4.4
12/07/94 ND 170 21 0.70 0.60 1.7
11/29/95 200 400 ND ND ND 3
2/23/96 ND 560 ND ND ND ND
5/21/96 ND 62 ND ND ND 1
8/22/96 ND 120 0.58 0.62 ND 0.62
11/21/96 89 89 0.60 0.78 ND ND
212597 ND 250 12 1.0 ND NP
5128/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND

California None None 1.0 1,000 630 1,750

Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed

Reporting Limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0

Notes. All results m zg/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Moior Parmers site 1234 40th dve Qakland. C4 June 4, 1597
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Table 3 Continued

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | Benzeme | Xylenes
Number (ug/L) (ug/L}
MW-3 6/17/95 2,200 2,500 330 40 100 74
12/07/94 1,700 7,500 380 42 130 72
11/29/95 14,000 9,000 300 49 300 16
2/23/96 14,000 13,000 270 83 260 67
5/21/96 350 6,600 220 48 160 06
8/22/96 ND 4,800 120 34 44 44
11/21/96 3,300 8,700 220 51 150 68
2725197 ND 8,200 260 57 200 72
5/28/97 1,800 7,600 140 22 44 31
MW-4 2/23/96 3,000 6,000 58 36 6 28
5/21/96 78 1,200 18 2.5 6.2 12
8/22/96 ND 400 8.6 34 1.8 2.6
11/21/96 87 170 3.6 1.1 1.7 23
2/25/97 ND 120 54 0.64 0.93 0.80
5728197 55 150 5.6 0.64 4.4 88
California None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
Notes: All results in ug/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Pariners sute. 1234 40ih dve . Qakiand (- June 4, J997

uarterh Montormg Reporr Frle No 1004-20 97
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SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The four monitoring wells at the Motor Partners site were sampled for the second quarter, 1997. The
results of the sampling indicate that hydrocarbon contamination is present in groundwater samples
from three of the wells (MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4), Concentrations of hydrocarbons in the samples
are consistent with the previous monitoring period.

TPH-Gasoline and Benzene contamination exists on the property. The highest concentrations
reported from the four wells were from the groundwater sample collected at MW-1 (inside the
building). Groundwater flow direction for this sampling period was shown to be in a southwesterly
direction.

Phase II mvestigation activities are on-going at the site. It is recommended that quarterly
groundwater sampling be continued.

Motor Pariners site 1234 40th . lve . Oakland 4 June 4 1997

Quarierh Monoring Repori File No 1004-20 97
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, geological and
engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied is made as to the professional advice
presented herein. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained In this report are based
upon site conditions as they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in this
report. The scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate
to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document or its findings, conclusions
or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of the said user.

Ph.D,PE. ¥

Stanley Memetson
P.E No. 40087

Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA June 4, 1997

Quarterly Monitoring Report File No 1004-20 97
14



N

APPENDIX A

Analytical Results
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l JUN. -04' 97 (WED} 12:19  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P 002

CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Sarviees (SOB)

June 4, 1997 Submiggion #: $705413
Ravicad from June 3, 1897
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: May 28, 1987

re: One sample for Gasolince BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19%0 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 133688 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 28, 1597 Run#: 7119 Anzlyzed: June 3, 1397
. REFORTING BLANEK BLANE DILUTICON
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIFKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ugé]’.u} {uer /L) (%)
GASOLINE .o, Bo 280
BENZENE 110 10 N.D. a3 20
TOLUENE 15 10 N.D. S0 20
ETHYL EBENZENE 370 30 N.D. 97 20
IYLENES 870 10 N.D. 97 20

. e 74

- . X &
mal Fp/’ Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

ELU-T7TL4T-055%2
b v12 0:BTEXQCO022

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Califomia $4566-4756 B

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



l JUN. -03' 97(TUE) 17:10  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

T ————

CHROMALARB, INC.

. (R ————e—-
Envionmental Services (SOB)
June 3, 1957 Submission #: 9705413
ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.35
Received: May 28, 1597

re: Gne sampie for Gaseline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 BO20A Nov 1550 / B015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 133686 Mzatrix: WATER
Sampled: May 28, 1597 Run#: 7119 Analyzed: June 3, 1997
REPORTTING BLAME BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (uq/ L) (ug /1) {vg/L) (%)
GASOLINE 50 N.D. B6 1
BENZENE N . 0.50 N.D. 88 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. a0 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.b. ¢.B80Q N.D. 87 1
XYLENFS N.D. 0.50 N.D. 57 3
LY

Rayvan Rimyai Marianne Alexandcer
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-7242-0552

e 0s BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane » Neasanton, California 345664755 KYYAN 184
(510) 484-1319 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Faderst I #RR.0140157



l JUN. -04° 97 (WED) 10:43  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

#-__
.‘ Environmental Servicas (SDB)

June 4, 1997

TEL:510 484 1096 P. 002
Submission #: 9705413
Ravised from June 3, 19897

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: Bary Rogers
Project:

Received: 1997

May 28,

res:

Meathod:

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 133687

MOTOR PARTNERS

Project#:

One cample for Gasolina BTEX analysis.
SW846 8020A Nov 19%0 / 8015Mod

Marrix: WATEKR

1004.95

Sampled: May 28, 1997 Run#: 7119 Analyzed: June 3, 1987
REPORTING BLANEK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ( 1) {ug/%n) (ug/L) (%E — _
GASOLINE Qoo 1000 N.D. 8 20
BENZENE 140 10 N.D. as 20
TOLUENE 22 10 N.D. 50 20
ETHYI, RENZENE 44 10 N.D. o7 20
XYLENES 21 10 N.D 57 20

EayVan Rimyal
Chemist

FQV/Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-742-0552

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 8450654756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Fedsral [D £68-0140157

mvinz 0:BTEXQEC220

TATYAN b2
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¥ cHROMALAB, INC.
—-___Envimr_unenmlsgnrim(snaj
l June 3, 1987 Submisgion #: 9705413

. ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAIL SERVICES
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS FProjecc#:  1004.,85
Received: May 28, 1997

xre: One gample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1950 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-4

- T e

Spl#: 133689 Matrix: WALER
Sampled: May 28, 1987 Run#: 7119 Analyzed: June 3, 1997
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
%YTE (vg/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

l OLINE 150 50 N.D. d6 1
BENZENE 5.8 0.50 N.L. a8 1
TOLUENE C.e4 0.50 N.D, a0 1
ETHYI. BENZENE 4.4 0.50 N.D. 97 1

' XYLENE 8.8 0.50 N.D. 97 1

l I

J m:L Marianne Alexander

) Chemist Gag/BTEX Supervisor

I\

. 510-742-0552

. Fu viaz OYBETEXQRLS220
1220 Quarry Lane = Pigasanton, California 945664756 EATVAN 1452
. (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fcdoral iD ¥68-0140167
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CHROMALAB, INC.

A ————— .
Environmantal Sarvices {SDB)
June &, 19387 Submission #: 9705413

ROGERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: Gary Rogers

Projeci: MOTOR PARTNERS Projﬂct#: 1004 .85
Received: May 28, 1997

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8(015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: June 2, 1997
Sampled: May 26, 1397 Run#: 7099 Analyaed: June 2, 18537
REFPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
DIECEL LIMIT RESULT ESPTKE FACTOR
Spl$é CLIENT SPL _ID (ug/L) {ug/L) {ua/1) %)
133686 MW-2 N.D. 50 N.D. 750 1
133687 MW-3 1800 50 N.D. 79.0 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the patternp of our Diesel standsard.
Concentration reported is estimated due to overlapping fuel patterns.
1336885 MW-4 55 50 N.D. 79.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our
Diesel standard.

Matrix: WATER Extracted: June 2, 1397
Sampled: May 28, 19597 Run#.: 7083 Analyzed: June 4, 1987
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCOR
gpl CLIENT SPL ID L ugfL /L) (%)
133688 MW-1 370 5 N.D. 78.0 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not matck the pattern of our Diegel standard.
Concentration reported is estimated due to overlapping fuel pattezus.

A ) ; "
Bruce Havlik S Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor —--—_
510=-791-7157 m oem4 . i
1220 Quarry Lane » Plaasanton, Calfornia 945664756 006 205455 S 17

(510} 484-1919 « Facsimiie (510) 484-1098
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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APPENDIX B

Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets

Moror Partners site. 1234 40th Ave . Oakland CA
Quarterh Monuoring Report

June 4 15997
File No 1004-20 97
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Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Measured Depth to Water: __8.08 ft.

Date: 5/28/97 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-1
Project Location: _ Motor Partners Site Well Type: ___ Monitoring Well
1234 40th Ave., Qakland Total Depth as Built: 19 fi
Sampler: __ G. Rogers Screened Interval: Tftto 17 £t

Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: 10:27 AM gali X f = gal X 3 = gal

Measured Total Depth: 18.2 fi.

0.163 X _10.12 = 165 X 3=49

Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) | (us/om)
10:35 0 67.2 653 6.94 >200
10:39 2 65.6 654 6.79 >200
10:43 4 65.6 661 6.76 68
10:47 6 65.4 663 6.74 40
10:50 8 65.4 662 6.72 13

Observations/Comments:

Inside Building

i.aboratory Analysis:

Sample at 12:15 pm
Water depth - 8.11 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX

Data for Volume Calculation:

I cu ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gallinear ft

4" well= 0 653 gal/hnear f£.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. fi. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft

Motor Parmers sue 234 40th Ave . Oakland CA
Quarterh Monitoring Repori

June 4 1997
File No [004-20 47
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Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 5/28/97 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-2
Project Location: _Motor Partners Site Well Type: __ Monitoring Well
1234 40th Ave. d Total Depth as Built: 22 fi
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 10 f to 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: __ 9:20 AM galft X fi = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 7.38 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 19.2 fi, 0163 X 1182 = 193 X 3=58
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (ps/cm)
9:26 0 69.8 673 6.94 168
9:30 2 67.9 645 7.09 65
9:35 4 67.4 645 7.07 28
9:40 6 67.3 643 7.09 17
9:45 8 67.6 647 7.08 9

Observations/Comments:

Laboratory Anaiysis:

Sample at 11:50 am
Water depth - 7.38 fi.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX

foggy, overcast during purging, clear and sunny during sampling

Data for Volume Calculation:

I cu fi, =748 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0,163 gal/linear fi.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal= 0,134 cu ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Moitor Partners sue, 1234 40th Ave QOakland 4
Quarteriy Momitoring Report

June 4. 1997
File No 1004-20 97



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 5/28/9%
Project Location: _ Motor Partners Site

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-3
Well Type: ___ Monitoring Well

1234 40th Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Buik: 23 ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: Tfito 20 £t
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: _ 9:55 AM ga/t X £ = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __ 7.53 f&.
Measured Total Depth: 21. fi 0163 X _13.77 = 224 X 3=6.7
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (us/cm)
9:57 0 70.6 716 7.06 135
10:00 2 70.1 715 6.92 146
10:04 4 70.4 719 6.87 28
10:07 6 69.9 719 6.85 39
10:10 8 70.1 722 6.89 14

Observations/Comments:

Partly cloudy changing to sunny and clear

Laboratory Analysis:

Sample at 12:05 pm
Water depth - 7.60 fi.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX

Data for Volume Calculation:
1 cu ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 lbs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

I gal =0 134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft
6" well = 1,469 gal/linear ft

Moror Partmers site, 1234 40th dve  Oakland (4
Quarterl, Montiormg Reporr

June 4, 1997
File No 1004-20Q 97
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Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet
Date: 5/28/97 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-4_
Project Location: _ Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well
1234 40th_Ave., Oakland Total Depth as Built: 25ft
Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: 5fito25ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: ___10:55 AM ga/i X £ = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __ 6.94 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 244 fi. 0163 X _1746 = 284 X 3=_85
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°F) (as/cm)

11:03 0 68.4 708 7.25 >200

11:08 2 69.1 710 7.11 >200

11:12 4 69.4 713 7.17 70

11:16 6 69.6 712 7.14 47

11:20 8 69.7 710 7.16 21
Observations/Comments:
Clear and sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 12:25 pm
Water depth - 6.94 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX
Pata for Volume Calculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx) 1 gal = 0.134 cu. fi. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear f. 3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft
4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft. 6" well = 1 469 gal/linear ft

Moror Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave . Oakland. O June 4, 1997
Quarierh Monorimg Repori File ho 1004-20 97
B-5



